93005191 THIRD AMENDMENT TO RECIPROCAL OPERATION AND EASEMENT AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into as of the 315th day of , 1992, by and among NORTH RIVERSIDE PARTNERSHIP, an Illinois general partnership (successor in interest to RIVERSIDE MALL ASSOCIATES, an Illinois partnership), J. C. PENNEY PROPERTIES, INC., a Delaws, corporation (hereinafter called "Penney"), CHICAGO TITLE & TRUST COMPANY, as Trustee under Trust Agreement Number 1085900 (hereinafter referred to as "CTET"), CPS REALTY PARTNERSHIP, ad ___ partnership (hereinafter called "Carson"), and MONTGOMERY WARP DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, a Delaware Corporation (hereinafter called "Ward"), hereinafter collectively referred to as "the Parties",

WHEREAS, North Riverside Hall Associates, Penney, Carson Pirie Scott & Company and Ward heretofore entered into a certain Reciprocal Operation and Easement Agreement, dated as of December 6, 1973 and recorded on January 2, 1974, as Dogument No. 22584954, in the Office of the Recorder of Cook County, Illinois related to the development and improvement of the their respective tracts as described in Parts I, II, III and IV of Exhibit "A" to the ROE (all of said tracts being hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Shopping Center Site") as a regional shopping center (hereinafter called "the Center"), whereby the Parties granted to each other certain reciprocal and non-exclusive easements over, upon, across and through their vispective tracts and made certain mutual provisions for the construction, maintenance, and operation of common facilities and other buildings and improvements upon the Shopping Center Site and made other covenants and agriculants related to said development and construction of the original Cents; and

WHEREAS, the Reciprocal Operation and Easement Agreement was amended by an Amendment to Reciprocal Operation and Easement Agreement, dated November 14, 1975, and recorded on January 7, 1976, in said Recorder's Office as Document No. 23346268 ("First Amendment") and further amended by Second Amendment to Reciprocal Operation and Easement Agreement with Attached Consents dated November 1, 1976, and recorded in said Recorder's Office as Document 23721362 ("Second Amendment"). The Reciprocal Operational and Easement Agreement, as amended by the First Amendment and the Second Amendment, is hereinafter referred to as the "ROE"; and

WHEREAS, title to the Partnership Tract has been conveyed to North Riverside Partnership (hereinafter called "the Partnership") and title to the Carson Tract has been conveyed to CT&T; and

 $(x_{ij}, x_{ij}, x_{$

Figure 1. The property of the propert

Property of County Clerk's Office West of the works for a first or Markett Marketter (1998)
Markett Marketter (1998)
Markett Marketter (1998)
Marketter (

Substitute of the substitute o

and the demonstration of the second MW CAR MATERIAL STREET, A STREET AND A STREET AND A STREET

However the compression of the

UNOFFICIAL COPY , ,

WHEREAS, the Parties now desire by this Third Amendment to Reciprocal Operation and Easement Agreement ("Third Amendment") to amend the ROE to the extent necessary (1) to recognise the addition to the Partnership Tract of that parcel labelled Partnership Parcel "G" and described in Exhibit "A" hereto and (2) to provide for the expansion and renovation of the Center ("Renovation and Expansion"); and

WHEREAS, for purposes of this Third Amendment, Carson, Penney and Ward shall collectively be referred to as "the Department Stores"; and

NOW. THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by all Parties, and in further consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements herein contained, with the Parties agreeing to be legally bound hereby, it is contracted and agreed that the following shall supplement, or where noted, amend, the existing ROE:

1. Amendments to the ROE:

- A. Subsections (a) and (d) of Section 9. are hereby amended to read:
 - (b) The Carson Store shall not contain less than 150,000 square feet, not more than 225,000 square feet of Floor Area.
 - (d) "The Partnership Improvements shall contain not less than 300,000 square fact nor more than 450,000 square feet of Floor Area".
- B. Section 11(a) of the ROE is hereby deleted and the following is hereby inserted in its place and stead:

"The Parties covenant and agree, each with the others, that there shall be available within the Common Area of the Center at all times from and after completion of the construction of the Parking Decks (as hereinafter identified) and the creation of additional parking spaces in those areas labelled "Additional Parking A" and "Additional Parking B" on the Site Plan attached hereto as Exhibit "B," not less than 4.88 car spaces per 1,000 square feet of the total Floor Area existing in the Center (exclusive of the Enclosed Mall). The Parties acknowledge that pursuant to Ordinance No. 88-0-8 dated May 16, 1988, the Village of North Riverside has the right to use a 5,000 square foot parcel in the Center

But a graduate of the control of the

Property of County Clert's Office

March March Comment of the Comment o

 $\hat{x}(\hat{y}) = \hat{x}_i \hat{x}_i + \hat{x}_i \hat{x}_i$ order for arts for the reservoir with the contract of the the protocology of the second of the second Experience from the second HOW, I have been been a formation of the first Between market and a section of the contract of tell to a see a strategic or a fitting of

for an ambulance, fire and emergency facility. It is understood and agreed that the location of such Village facility shall be agreed upon by the Parties and the Village in advance of its construction and that the square footage of any building constructed thereon by the Village shall not be included in the calculation by any Party of the parking space ratio for the Center so as to cause a default under the ROE with respect to the required 4.88 parking space ratio.

- C. Effective as of the date hermof, Exhibit "C" of the ROE shall be and is hereby deleted in its entirety and Exhibit "B" attached hereto and made part hereof is substituted in its place and stead so that when reference is made in the REA to Exhibit "C", such reference shall be deemed to refer to the Exhibit "B" attached to this Third Amendment.
- D. Exhibit "A" of the ROE is hereby amended by adding as an additional parcel to the Partnership Tract, that real estate described in Exhibit A hereto and hereinafter the terms "Partnership Tract", "Center" and "Shopping Center Site" shall include such parcel.
- E. Section 1(1) of the ROE is hereby amended to read as follows:

"The term "Parking Alea" refers to all of the Common Area except the portions thereof devoted to the "Enclosed Mall." (as hereinafter defined), rest rooms, stairways and the service delivery facilities Such term shall include, serving the Center. without limiting the generality of the foregoing, all berms, retaining walls which are not the exterior walls of the Stores by Partnership Improvements, roads, driveways, walkways, traffic lanes, parking ducks and vehicular parking spaces and areas between said parking spaces (including landscaped areas) and, except as specifically set forth herein, any other Common Area improved for the purpose of permitting automobiles and other vehicles to be driven thereon."

II. <u>Supplemental Provisions</u>: The following are hereby added as new paragraphs of the ROE and deal specifically with the Renovation and Expension:

Property of Coot County Clert's Office CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF

UNOFFICIAL GOPY |

- 30. Partnership Improvements Related to the Renovation and Expansion.
 - The Partnership covenants that it shall, with all **(4)** reasonable promptness and diligence, Partnership's sole cost and expense, commence not later than May 16, 1990, and complete (or cause to be completed) by not later than May 16, 1993, the construction of substantially the Partnership Improvements (subject to conditions of Force Majeure):
- (i) A food as square feet of manlocated on the first level
 labelled Cinema/Food Court on Exhibit

 (ii) Not more than six (6) movies theatres, to be located immediately above said food court massing approximately 30,000 square feet;

 The Exhibit

 - "B", inc)uding, but not limited to, (a) new skylighting, (b) new deilings, (d) new floors, (d) an eleveror, (e) new kiosks in those locations indicated on Exhibit "B" hereto, (1) the relocation of the entrance to the Enclosed Mall from the southwest side of the Enclosed Mall to that location on the southeast side of the Enclosed Mali, shown labelled "New Mall Entrance" on Exhibit "B" and (g) the addition of an additional entrance to the Englosed Mall through the Food Court, show, labelled "Mall Entrance" on Exhibit "B".
 - (iv) Alteration of the Common Areas Partnership Tract to accommodate the expansion of the Center as shown on Exhibit including the creation of two new outpercels in those locations labelled LL/01 & LL/02 Plan on said Exhibit, (each parcel to be permitted to contain a one-story building of no more than 10,000 square feet of gross lessable area), the addition of two (2) two-level parking decks (labelled Parking Dock #1 and Parking Dock #2 on Exhibit "B"), and including repayed parking

BOWER AND ALERTHAN AND THE SECOND STORES AND A SECOND SECO

Dr. Clark, Comment of the second second second second second such the first of the contract of the first \$146 to be a second of the second of the second ik 1940 - Markin Karalandaria 19<mark>48 - Krenste</mark>n Haralandaria (h. 1842). 1948 - Haralandaria (h. 1841). Office the transfer of the second

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

•

the Committee of the Co

 $(\mathbf{v},\mathbf{v}) = (\mathbf{v},\mathbf{v},\mathbf{v}) \cdot \mathbf{v} \quad (\mathbf{v},\mathbf{v}) \in \mathcal{V}_{\mathbf{v}} \times \mathcal{V}_{\mathbf{v}}$ 4.2.1

 $\label{eq:continuous} \mathcal{L}(\mathbf{r}, \mathbf{r}, \mathbf{r}) = \mathcal{L}(\mathbf{r}, \mathbf{r}, \mathbf{r}, \mathbf{r}) + \mathcal{L}(\mathbf{r}, \mathbf{r}, \mathbf{r}, \mathbf{r})$

- (v) Three new pylon signs shall be located on West Cermak Road, Harlem Avenue, and West 26th Street, respectively in those locations shown on Exhibit "B." The height and overall square footage of each new pylon sign shall not exceed that of the existing signs which they will replace. All new or proposed outdoor signs shall comply with height, size and all other applicable North Riverside Municipal Code requirements or limitations and with Article 14(j) of the ROE.
- all in accordance with the Plans and Specifications therefor, prepared by Partnership's architect.
- The Paid Specifications Plans and and modifications thereto, shall be submitted by the Partmership to each Department Store no later than forty-five (45) days prior to the construction commencement dates hereinabove set forth. Plans and Specifications shall be approved or disapproved by each Department Store within fifteen (15) days after receipt by each Party; provided, however, notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, working drawings may be submitted for approval in stages or phases after commencement of construction, in order to expedite the work, and such work may proceed without express written approval of the Department Stores being required in advance as to working drawings, provided that such the Plans conform to drawings working Specifications (including Design theretofore approved by each Department Store. Failure by any Party to either approve or disapprove said Plans and Specifications in writing within such fifteen (15) day period shall constitute approval thereof by such Party, provided that the transmittal thereof to each such Party shall conspicuously state that failure to respond within fifteen (15) days shall be deemed approval. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the failure of the Partnership to submit Plans and Specifications, or any part thereof, to any Party for approval as aforesaid shall not

DOOD TI

HO MARYER ENTER A COMPANY OF THE STATE OF THE STATE Form the program is the group of the consequence of the At the first the condition of the property of the

And the second state of the second se

constitute a default by the Partnership hereunder, but the Partnership shall not commence construction without approval of all Department Stores. case where the Partnership or any objecting Party deems it reasonably necessary, any such Party may request a meeting of all interested Parties in order to resolve any dispute or differences with regard to any such objections, which meeting shall be held at a mutually convenient place within ten (10) business days after all interested Parties receive written notice of the request for such meeting. When so approved, said Plans and Specifications shall by this reference be deemed to be a part of Agreement, and shall be available inspection by any said Party at all reasonable times. For informational purposes, the Partnership agrees to submit to each Department Store upon completion of the construction of the Partnership Inprovements "as built" drawings which show the completed improvements.

- (c) Parking Deck #1 shall be part of the Common Area of the Partnership Tract and the costs of repairing and maintaining said structure shall be a Common Area Maintenance Cost in defined in Paragraph 1(p) of the ROE.
- Parking Deck #2 shall be constructed by the (d) Partnership on the Partnership Tract and over part of the Penney Tract as shown on the Site Plan and Penney hereby grants to the Partnership a temporary license to enter upon the Penney Tract to construct said Parking Dock. In addition, Penney hereby grants to the Partnership, its successors and assigns, an easement in, on and over that area on the Penney Tract: labelled "Parking Deck #2" on Exhibit "B" and a fifteen (15) foot non-exclusive easement ("Partnership Easement") over that part of the common area of the Penney Tract immediately adjacent to Parking Deck #2 for purposes of installation, reconstruction maintenance of said Deck for so long as said Parking Deck is located thereon, it being understood and agreed that said structure is to be owned by the Partnership and considered part of the Common Area, with the costs of operation, maintenance and repair

where the contract of the property of the contract of the con No word from a real or regarded to the property of the end-

OFFICE Property of the state of the state of Problem to be a second of the second of the

UNOFFICIAL COPY . I

thereof to be included in Common Area Costs, as set forth in Paragraph 1(p) of the ROE.

The Partnership shall indemnify and hold each of the (e) Department Stores harmless from and against any and all liens, claims, actions, damages, causes of action, liability and expense incurred or claimed of connection with the construction Partnership Improvements including, but not limited to, those claims, actions, damages, liability and expenses incurred or claimed in connection with the loss of life, personal injury or property damage arising out of the construction, attachment and maintenance of the Partnership Improvements except that as respects any Party claiming the right to be indemnified hereunder, there shall be excepted from such indemnity any such claims, actions, damages, Rability and expense arising solely from or as a result of the act or omission of the Party so claiming the right to be indemnified, or of the agents. contractors or employees of such Party. The Partnership chall require its contractors to furnish payment and performance bonds with respect to the Partnership Improvements.

31. Carson's Improvements Related to the Renovation and Expansion

- (a) Carson shall have at Carson's sole cost and expense, the right but not the obligation to expand its store at the Center within the building lines shown on Exhibit "B" provided that if Carson elects to expand the Carson Store, it shall do so in compliance with those requirements dealing strictly with Carson's expansion as set forth in Ordinance No. 88-0-8 dated May 16, 1988 which is hereby incorporated herein by reference, and the following:
 - (i) Carson, at Carson's sole cost and expense, shall obtain all governmental permits related to Carson's Improvements.
 - (ii) In the event Carson elects to expand, Carson shall renovate and expand the existing Carson Store within the Permissible Building Area on its Tract, as shown on the Site Plan, Exhibit "B" hereto, so that upon completion of such work the Carson store will be expanded by up to 50,000 square feet of gross

 $(\mathbf{v}_{\mathbf{v}}, \mathbf{v}_{\mathbf{v}}, \mathbf{$

The control of the co

Copalis Commence of the second second second second second second

Mark the second of the contract of the contract of

leasable area on two levels and the public entrances on the Enclosed Mall for said store shall be as shown on the Site Plan, Exhibit "B" hereto.

In the event Carson elects to expand, Carson, at (111) Carson's sole cost and expense, will construct a two-level parking deck over part of the Partnership Tract in that location labelled "Parking Deck #3" on Exhibit "B" hereto, said Parking Deck to contain a sufficient number of additional parking spaces to meet the overall parking ratio requirement of 4.88 parking spaces for each 1,000 square feet of gross leasable area in the Center, taking into account the additional gross leasable area of the expansion area of the Carson Store and the parking spaces lost due to the expansion of the Carson Store. Prior to the commencement of construction of said Parking Deck 43 Carson will submit Plans and Specifications related to said construction to the Partnership for its witten approval which will not be unreasonably withheld, and, for informational purposes, to the remaining Farties. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Partnership shall not withhold its approval if and materials design used Carson's of Parking Dack #3 shell substantial conformance with the design, materials and overall quality of the parking decks already constructed on the Shopping Center Site and the parking spaces on Parking Deck #3 shall be no smaller than those of Parking Deck #2 and provided a11 plans mest applicable The Partnership hereby grants to requirements. Carson, its agents, employees and contractors a temporary license (which shall terminate upon the completion of construction) to enter upon Landlord's Tract to construct said Parking Deck provided that during the period of construction, Carson, its agents, employees, and contractors shall adhere to those requirements set forth in Paragraph 32 hereof. Upon completion of construction, Parking Deck #3 shall be the property of the Partnership and the Parties agree that said structure shall thereafter become part of the Common Area of the Center as defined in Paragraph 1, page 2, of the ROE, and the cost of operation, maintenance, and repair thereof shall be shared by the Parties as a Common Area Cost as defined in Paragraph 1(p) of the ROE.

 $(1-p)^{2} \frac{1}{2} \frac{$

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

All the second second second second

All the same of the first of the same of t

A Secretary Secretary Commence Secretary Commencer EACH COMMON CONTRACTOR OF THE Carlot Francisco and Carlot Commence of the Co Barana Danggaya ang kalanggan kalanggan ang kalanggan kalanggan kalanggan kalanggan kalanggan kalanggan kalang

CHOICE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTR

- (iv) Carson shall obtain at Carson's sole cost and expense, all necessary governmental permits for any new signage on Carson's building. No illuminated signs shall be located on the west side of Carson's addition. No portion of the addition shall be illuminated at any point ten feet or more above grade level and all of Carson's signs must conform to the requirements of Article 14(j) of the ROE.
- (v) Should Carson elect to expand, Carson shall, at its sole cost and expense, relocate and/or construct a new Carson building perimeter sidewalk and all landscaping and planted areas between the exterior perimeter walls of its building and its said building perimeter sidewalk and its own truck dock, Ogll in accordance with the Design Criteria therefor, propured by Carson's architect. The Design Criteria for construction of the addition to Carson's building shall be submitted by Carson to the remaining Parties for informational purposes only least forty-five (45) days prior to the commencement of such construction. criteria for the construction of Carson's planned Improvements shall show the locations and exterior design and appearance of the building as expanded, and the layout of the Common Area on Carson's Tract. It is the intent and agreement of the Parties that Carson's expanded building be architecturally harmonious and compatible with the rest of the building in the Center.
- (vi) Carson shall indemnify the remaining Parties and hold each harmless from and against any and all liens, claims, actions, damages, cautas of action, liability and expense incurred or claimed in connection with the construction of Carson's Improvements including Parking Deck #3, and any site work related thereto, including, without limitation, those claims, actions, damages, liability and expenses incurred or claimed in connection with the loss of life, personal injury or property damage arising out of the construction of Carson's Improvements, except that as respects any Party claiming the right to be indemnified hereunder, there shall be excepted from such indemnity any such claims, actions, damages, liability and expense

Freeze and State for the state of the property of the state of the sta Berthar and Edit (44) and the second of the contract of $\mathfrak{F}^{(k)} = \{ (e, e) \mid e \in \{1, \dots, r_k \in \mathcal{F}_k \mid e \in \mathcal{F}_k \} \}$

Stopeny or Coot County Clert's Office

 $\label{eq:constraints} \mathcal{L}_{\mathcal{A}}(\mathbf{x}, \mathbf{x}) = \mathcal{L}_{\mathcal{A}}(\mathbf{x}, \mathbf{x}) + \mathcal{L}_{\mathcal{A}}(\mathbf{x}, \mathbf{x}) + \mathcal{L}_{\mathcal{A}}(\mathbf{x}, \mathbf{x}) + \mathcal{L}_{\mathcal{A}}(\mathbf{x}, \mathbf{x}) = 0$

Professional Contraction 4.4 $\begin{array}{lll} & \mathcal{O}(1) & \mathcal{O}(2) & \mathcal{O}(2) & \mathcal{O}(2) \\ & \mathcal{O}(2) & \mathcal{O}(2) & \mathcal{O}(2) & \mathcal{O}(2) & \mathcal{O}(2) \\ & \mathcal{O}(2) & \mathcal{O}(2) & \mathcal{O}(2) & \mathcal{O}(2) & \mathcal{O}(2) \\ & \mathcal{O}(2) & \mathcal{O}(2) & \mathcal{O}(2) & \mathcal{O}(2) \\ & \mathcal{O}(2) & \mathcal{O}(2) & \mathcal{O}(2) & \mathcal{O}(2) \\ & \mathcal{O}(2) & \mathcal{O}(2) & \mathcal{O}(2) & \mathcal{O}(2) \\ & \mathcal{O}(2) & \mathcal{O}(2) & \mathcal{O}(2) & \mathcal{O}(2) \\ & \mathcal{O}(2) & \mathcal{O}(2) & \mathcal{O}(2) & \mathcal{O}(2) \\ & \mathcal{O}(2) & \mathcal{O}(2) & \mathcal{O}(2) & \mathcal{O}(2) \\ & \mathcal{O}(2) & \mathcal{O}(2) & \mathcal{O}(2) & \mathcal{O}(2) \\ & \mathcal{O}(2) & \mathcal{O}(2) & \mathcal{O}(2) & \mathcal{O}(2) \\ & \mathcal{O}(2) & \mathcal{O}(2) & \mathcal{O}(2) & \mathcal{O}(2) \\ & \mathcal{O}(2) & \mathcal{O}(2) & \mathcal{O}(2) & \mathcal{O}(2) \\ & \mathcal{O}(2) & \mathcal{O}(2) & \mathcal{O}(2) & \mathcal{O}(2) \\ & \mathcal{O}(2) & \mathcal{O}(2) & \mathcal{O}(2) & \mathcal{O}(2) \\ & \mathcal{O}(2) & \mathcal{O}(2) & \mathcal{O}(2) & \mathcal{O}(2) \\ & \mathcal{O}(2) \\ & \mathcal{O}(2) & \mathcal{O}(2) \\ & \mathcal{O$

the contract of the second alleger to particular forms of special control of the control of t

- Upon completion of Carson's expansion, Carson shall (vii) promptly submit to each of the remaining Parties "as built" drawings which the completed show improvements.
- With respect to Carson's expansion and Carson's construction of Parking Deck #3, the remaining Parties hereby acknowledge their consent to Carson's expansion and parking deck construction as shown on the Exhibit "B" Site Plan and that except for approval by the Partnership of Carson's plans and specifications for Carson's Improvements pursuant Section 31(a)(iii) hereof and except necessary governmental permits and approvals, no consents are required of Carson connection with anch expansion and parking deck construction.
- (b) In the event Deck #3 is constructed by Carson, the Parties hereby agree to permit Ward to install a pylon sign on the north side of Deck #3, subject to (1) the approval by the Village of North Kiverside, and (2) the approval of the remaining Parties with respect to the location and size of said pylon sign.

Cooperation. 32.

Recognizing that the construction of Improvements may or will reasonably be expected to affect the Center, both the Partnership and Carson will use their best efforts to cause their work to be done in such a manner as will not unduly interfere with the operation of the Center and the use and enjoyment thereof by each other and the remaining Parties and their successors, assigns, employees, agents and invitees. Except for construction work in the interior of the Carson store or of the shops on Landlord's Tract, no construction connected with this refurbishing of the Center shall take place between

Burness and the Complete Commence of the Comme na Romania de Caractería de Ca With the transfer of the first Assume the state of the second and the second assume the second as $\mathcal{F}_{i}^{D}(H_{i})$ is the substitute of H_{i}^{D} . The substitute is H_{i}^{D} tan kecapa da seria da da kabana da seria da da da seria da seria da seria da

I have been been been a some of the second

Stopenty of County Clerk's Office A State of Contract Contract

et eller i visit i eller

State of the second sec the transfer of the second

 A section of the sectio 11.

Green and the second se $(\boldsymbol{r}_{i} - \boldsymbol{R}_{i}) = (\boldsymbol{r}_{i} - \boldsymbol{r}_{i}) + (\boldsymbol{r}_{i} - \boldsymbol{r}_{i}) = (\boldsymbol{r$ $(x,y) \in \mathcal{T}_{n-1}(x)$

November 1 and January 2 of any year. The Partnership shall take and observe all and Carson precautions to prevent and avoid any undue interference with or interruption of the normal operation of the Center or any injury to persons or property during the performance of their work, and shall confine the storage of materials and the staging of construction to the staging areas shown crosshatched on the Site Plan on Exhibit "C" hereto. In the performance of such work and construction, each Party shall comply with all valid and applicable laws and ordinances. [] The Partnership and Carson, as to their respective work, will use their best efforts to: (i) prohibit their respective construction employees from using the restrooms and other public Regilities in the Center while they are on the job; (11) require respective construction workers to park their motor vehicles only in those areas designated in advance by the manager of the Center; (iii) require their respective contractors to indemnify, defend and hold harmless the other Parties to this Agreement from and against any and all claims, demands, actions, damages, liabilities and expense in connection with bodily injury, including death, and damage to property, or any of them, occasioned wholly or in part by any act or omission of such contractors and to maintain comprehensive (or commercial) general limb(lity insurance coverage of the same type and in the same amounts as required herein; and (iv) cause no mechanic's or materialman's liens to be placed against any of the Partial real estate and in the event such a lien is filed, the Partnership or Carson, as the case may be, shall cause such lien to be released within 30 days of its attachment, either by posting bond or by paying off the outstanding amount.

(b) The Partnership and Carson, in performing (literation or construction of their respective Improvements hereunder shall take all necessary safety measures, including, but not by way of limitation, the erection of barricades (which shall be kept free of offensive advertising matters) as shall be reasonably required to protect the persons and property of all Parties, occupants and permittees, as well as all persons performing such work or construction, from injury or damage caused by, or resulting from, any work or construction related to the Improvements performed by or on behalf of the Partnership or Carson.

MANGER OF THE CONTRACT OF THE STATE OF THE S Continued that the Continued to the cont terfore the experience of the contract of the experience of Coop County Clark's Office

English of the second of the s

The Article And Color of the Article Color of the A

9300519

UNOFFICIAL GORY 9 1

- (c) It is understood and agreed that whenever Section 10 of the ROE calls for the submission of items to the Project Architects, this requirement shall not apply with regard to work being done by Carson or the Partnership in connection with the renovation and expansion of the Center, and the following requirements shall instead apply: prior to the commencement of any site work upon any part of the Center, the Partnership and Carson, as to their respective work, shall submit all engineering and/or architectural designs ("Design Criteria") and all Plans and Specifications, and any modifications thereto for such site work to each Party for its information or approval, as herein provided. All such work and Plans shall comply with such and construction Specifications.
- (d) Approvel or review of any matter pertaining to such work, construction of public improvements to be made by the Partnership or by Carson under either the provisions of this Agreement or the requirement of a governmental authority shall be made by a representative of the Parties as follows:

For the Partnership.

Riverside Mall Associates c/o M.S. Management Associates, Inc. 115 W. Washington Street Post Office Box 7033 Indianapolis, Indiana 46207 Attention: Construction Department

Carsoni

CPS Realty Partnership c/o P. A. Bergner & Co. Attention: Vice President Real Estate 331 Wisconsin Avenue Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53203

Ward:

Montgomery Ward & Company, Inc.
One Montgomery Ward Plaza
619 West Chicago Ave.
Chicago, II, 60671
Attention: Vice President Real Estate

Penney:

J. C. Penney Co., Inc. Attention: Construction Service Manager One Century Center 1750 East Golf Road Schaumburg, Illinois 60173-5049

subject to the right of each such Party to designate a different representative by notice given pursuant to Section 28 of the ROE. Such approvals shall not be

Box of the property of the second second

The Or County Clark's Office

unreasonably denied, withheld or delayed by any Party in any case. The addresses set forth above are not intended to change or modify the addresses of each Party for notice as currently set forth in the ROE.

(e) Notwithstanding any other provisions in this Agreement or the ROE as amended, the Partnership shall be responsible for the performance, supervision and management of the site work in connection with the

Partnership's alteration and expansion of the Center on the Partnership Tract and in connection with the construction of the Parking Deck #2 over part of the Penney Tract as shown on the Site Plan, Exhibit "B". Marson shall be responsible for the performance, Aspervision and management of the site work in connection with the construction and alteration of its own Building and of the construction of the Parking Deck #3 to be located on part of the Partnership Tract in that location shown on Zzhibit "B". Work shall be done and performed by either the Partnership or Carson, as the case may be, pursuant to a contract or contracts by and between the contractor or contractors and the Partnership or Carson, as the case may be. The Partnership, as to its improvements and rolated work and Carson as to its improvements and related work shall make all payments of money due said contractors from time to time.

(f) During the period of construction, the Partnership and Carson shall each maintain builder's Risk Insurance covering the Partnership, Carson, and their respective contractors, against loss or damage by fire, vandalism and malicious mischief and such other risks as are customarily covered by a so-called "Extended Coverage Endorsement" upon all of Partnership's or Carson's Improvements in place, as the case may be and all materials stored at the site of such Work, and all materials, equipment, supplies and temporary structures of all kinds incidental to such work and equipment, all while forming a part of or contained in such improvements or temporary structures, or while on the actual work site or within 100 feet thereof, or when adjacent thereto, while on sidewalks, streets or alleys, all to the full insurable value thereof at all times. Partnership and Carson agrees to require all contractors and subcontractors engaged in the performance of their respective Work to effect and maintain and deliver to the

 $\{a,b\}$, $\{a,b\}$ $\frac{\mathbf{v}_{\mathbf{v}}(\mathbf{v}_{\mathbf{v}}, \mathbf{v}_{\mathbf{v}})}{\mathbf{v}_{\mathbf{v}}(\mathbf{v}_{\mathbf{v}}, \mathbf{v}_{\mathbf{v}})} = \frac{\mathbf{v}_{\mathbf{v}}(\mathbf{v}_{\mathbf{v}}, \mathbf{v}_{\mathbf{v}})}{\mathbf{v}_{\mathbf{v}}(\mathbf{v}_{\mathbf{v}}, \mathbf{v}_{\mathbf{v}$

 $\frac{\partial \mathcal{M}}{\partial t} = \frac{\partial \mathcal{M}}{\partial t} + \frac{\partial$ 1906 Carlot March 1914 Commission Commission Commission (Commission Commission Commissio The Contract of the Contract o

To Cook County Clerk's Office

the Book of which the second of the second of the was 1819 wet to be a first of the second of continuate carting in the arms of a A Stranger Stranger Commencer Stranger CARLES OF CHEST OF CONTRACT CONTRACT

Partnership and the remaining Parties certificates evidencing the existence of, and covering the Partnership, Carson, their respective contractors, and the Remaining Parties prior to commencement of such work and until completion thereof, the following insurance coverages:

- (1) Workmen's Compensation Insurance in accordance with the laws of the State, including the Employer's Liability Insurance to the limit of not less than \$500,000.00 per occurrence.
- (ii) Comprehensive General Liability Insurance, excluding "Automobile Liability" against personal injury, including death and property damage to the limits of \$3,000,000.00 per occurrence.
- (iii) Automobile Insurance, including "non-owned" automobiles, against personal injury, including death, property damage, to the limits of \$3,000,000.00 per occurrence.
- (g) With respect to the designation of employee parking areas, as permitted under Paragraph 11(b) of the ROE, Penney, Carson and Ward hereby agree that they shall prohibit their employeds from parking in that area labelled "No Employee Parking" on Exhibit "B" hereto. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the aforesaid employee parking restriction shall promptly terminate upon Madigan's (or its assignee's) ceasing to operate in the Penney, Carson and Ward Jurther agree to take affirmative steps to cause their employees to park their vehicles in areas of the Center permitted for employee Likewise, the Partnership shall enforce all rules and regulations in any lease Netween the Partnership and a tenent of the Partnership with regard to requiring the employees of said tenants to park in certain areas designated in said lease as employee parking areas.
- III. The following is added to subsection 14(j) of the ROE:

Due to the upgrading and/or relocation of entrances to the Enclosed Mall as part of the Renovation and Expansion, the existing exterior Madigan's and Carson signs shall be relocated as shown on sign drawings prepared by D. I. Design & Development Consultants, Inc.,

A Part Part of the Control of the Co $(G^{\bullet,\bullet}_{G^{\bullet,\bullet}})_{i=1,\dots,n} \in \mathcal{N}_{G^{\bullet,\bullet}_{G^{\bullet,\bullet}}} = (G^{\bullet,\bullet}_{G^{\bullet,\bullet}})_{i=1,\dots,n} \in \mathcal{N}_{G^{\bullet,\bullet}_{G^{\bullet,\bullet}}}$ $\chi(0) = \chi(1) + \chi(1) +$

B. Der British and St. Berlin and St · Same production of the contract of the contr

Property of Coot County Clert's Office The Mark Market of the Control of th William William Confidence State Confidence $(x,y) \in \mathcal{A}(\mathcal{F}(\mathcal{G}_{\mathcal{F}})) \times (x,y) \times (y,y) \times (y$ room, such that the state of AST TO SAME THE SAME OF THE SA And the state of t

the properties that the commence is a few to be a second or the second of the second Many more passed and the first of the second and th Probation of the Community of the Commun

93005191

UNOFFICIAL COPY,

and dated October 9, 1989, which were submitted by the Partnership to the Department Stores for their review and approval by letter dated October 19, 1989 and which are hereby incorporated herein by reference.

- IV. The following is hereby added as subsection (f) of paragraph 2 of the ROE:
 - (f) Each Department Store hereby authorizes the Partnership to execute an easement agreement ("Agreement") with the Village of North Riverside, Illinois ("Village"), in which the Village grants an easement to the Partnership rolated to the construction of a berm on land owned by the Village adjacent to the Center and in which the Partnership agrees to construct, reconstruct, repair, replace, operate and maintain that part of said berm located on Village property. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Parties hereby agree that the costs related to the maintenance, operation and repair of said berm shall be a Common Area Cost as defined in paragraph 1(p) of the NOS, as will any annual payments due to the Village for the use of the easement area.
- Ward contemplates subleasing approximately 24,000 square feet of gross leasable area of the Ward building to Office World, Inc., with the understanding that Ward shall remain fully liable for the performance of its obligations under the ROB, as amended. Under separate agreement, the remaining Parties have approved exhibits submitted by Ward for the exterior signs of the Rid's, Electric Avenue and Office World stores in the Ward Building.
 - B) The second and third sentences of Section 14(b-1) of the ROE are hereby deleted therefrom and rendered of no further force and effect, and the following paragraph is hereby added as subparagraph 14(b-3):
 - "14(b-3) Nothing contained herein shall be deemed to prohibit any Department Store, during the 10-year period referred to in Subsection (b) of this Section 14, from leasing or subleasing its Store (including in the case of Penney and Ward, the buildings designated 'Penney TBA' and 'Ward TBA') or any part thereof, so long as such Department Store causes such lessee(s) or sublessee(s) to operate in

Poperty of Coof County Clerk's Office

. .

 $S(x) = \{x \in Y \mid x \in Y \mid x \in Y \mid x \in Y\}$

Att to the training of the second $C(\boldsymbol{\xi}, \boldsymbol{x}, \boldsymbol{x}, \boldsymbol{y}, \boldsymbol{x}, \boldsymbol{y}, \boldsymbol{x}, \boldsymbol{y}, \boldsymbol{x}, \boldsymbol{y}, \boldsymbol{x}, \boldsymbol{y}, \boldsymbol{y}, \boldsymbol{x}, \boldsymbol{y}, \boldsymbol{$ $\mathcal{F}(\boldsymbol{\theta}) = \operatorname{Const.}(\boldsymbol{\theta}) = \operatorname{Const.}(\boldsymbol{\theta})$

 $(\mathbf{e}_{i}, \mathbf{e}_{i}) = (\mathbf{e}_{i}, \mathbf{e}_{i}) + (\mathbf{e}_{i}, \mathbf{e}_{i})$

Į.

UNOFFICIAL GOPY I

accordance with the provisions of Section (b) and (b-1) of this Section 14."

- The following notice addresses hereby replace those notice VI. addresses set forth in Section 28 of the ROE: For the Partnership:
- Riverside Mall Associates **a**) c/o M.S. Management Associates, Inc. 115 W. Washington Street Post Office Box 7033 Indianapolis, Indiana DOOD OF CO. Attention: Construction Department
 - NRP Corporation:

Ernest Greenberger c/o Greenberger, Krauss & Tennenbaum Chartered 180 North LaSalle Street Suite 32700 Chicago, Illinois 60601

Copies to:

Postel Investment Management Ltd. Standon House 21 Mansoll Street London, England El SAA Attention: Chief Executive

and

Heitman Advisory Corp. 180 North Lasalle Street Buite 3650 Chicago, Zilinoia 60601 Attention: Mr. Feter Katseff

Carson:

CPS Realty Parthership c/o P. A. Bergner 4 Co. Attention: General Counsel 331 Wisconsin Avenue Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53203

CTATE

Chicago Title and Trust Company 111 West Washington Street 60602 Chicago, Illinols Attention: Susan Becker

Ward

Montgomery Ward & Company, Inc. One Montgomery Ward Plaza 619 West Chicago Ave. Chicago, IL 60671 Attention: Vice President Real Estate

Penney:

J. C. Penney Co., Inc. Attention: Regional Real Estate Attorney One Century Center 1750 East Golf Road Schaumburg, Illinois 60173-5049

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

- VII. Unless changed pursuant to this Third Amendment, all terms and conditions and reciprocal easements contained in the ROE remain in full force and effect as established therein and except as otherwise defined herein, defined terms shall have the same definition as set forth in Section 1 of the ROE. In the event any provision of this Third Amendment conflicts with a provision of the ROE, the provisions of this Third Amendment shall supersede such conflicting language.
- VIII. This Third Amendment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the Parties and their respective successors and assigns.
 - IX. This Third Amendment may be signed by the Parties in counterparts and shall constitute an agreement binding on all parties notwithstanding that all the parties are not signatories to the original or the same counterpart, provided all parties are furnished a copy or copies thereof reflecting the signatures of all parties, including those required to consent.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be signed and executed as of the day and year first above written.

NORTH RIVERSTDE PARTNERSHIP, an Illinois partnership

By: NRP Corporation, an Illinois corporation, Coneral Partner

	By:
Attest:	Title:
Title:	

By: Riverside Mall Associates, an Illinois limited partnership, General Partner

General Partner

93005191

Buck the state of the form the state of the SOB CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR SOLVEN STATE OF THE SOLVEN SOLVEN STATE OF THE SOLVEN this observable that they have in the contraction 95 Note for \$48 and the second of the second $\mathbf{d} (\mathbf{d}) = \mathbb{R}^{n \times n} (\mathbf{d}) \cdot \mathbf{e}(\mathbf{d}) = \mathbf{d} \cdot \mathbf{e}(\mathbf{d}) \cdot \mathbf{e}(\mathbf{d}) + \mathbf{e}(\mathbf{d}) = \mathbf{e}(\mathbf{d}) \cdot \mathbf{e}(\mathbf{d}) + \mathbf{e}(\mathbf{d}) = \mathbf{e}(\mathbf{d}) \cdot \mathbf{e}(\mathbf{d})$ Allow Assertions in mortions and the second process Burrell on the Burrell of the Albertanian state of the second of the sec $\label{eq:continuous_problem} \mathcal{F}(x,y) = \mathcal{F}(x,y) + (x,y) + (x,y)$

OR OTHER LESS BED RESPONDED AND CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR We have the property of the second of the second of the second of the

Oct County Clerk's Office

Luzion Company of

- VII. Unless changed pursuant to this Third Amendment, all terms and conditions and reciprocal easements contained in the ROE remain in full force and effect as established therein and except as otherwise defined herein, defined terms shall have the same definition as set forth in Section 1 of the ROE. In the event any provision of this Third Amendment conflicts with a provision of the ROE, the provisions of this Third Amendment shall supersede such conflicting language.
- VIII. This Third Amendment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the Parties and their respective successors and assigns.
 - This Third Amendment may be signed by the Parties in counterparts and shall constitute an agreement binding on all parties notwithstanding that all the parties are not signatures to the original or the same counterpart, provided all parties are furnished a copy or copies thereof reflecting the signature; of all parties, including those required to consent.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be signed and executed as of the day and year first above written.

NORTH RIVERSIDE PARTNERSHIP, an Illinois partnership

By: NRP Corporation, an Illinois corporation, General Partner

sur / muco

Attest:	Title: VICE PRESIDENT
Title:	
	By: Riverside Mall Associates, an Illinois limited partnership, General Partner
	By: General Partner
	#Dowenamah . m!

One of the control of the c

www.t. Phys. c. can a long and property of the contraction

Stream to the control of the control o

to be considered to the control of t BOTA STORES OF A SECURITION OF A STORES OF A SECURITION OF A S

Cook Colling Clark's Office

J. C. PENNRY PROPERTIES, INC., a Delaware

Corporation Attesti "Penney" MONTGOMERY WARD DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, & Delaware Corporation By: Vice President and Treasurer Attest: "Ward" CPS REALTY PARTNERSHIP, & partnership Attest: Secretary "Carson" CHICAGO TITLE AND TRUST COMPANY as Trustee under Trust #1085900 dated June 15, 1985 Attest: Title:

Operation of County Clark's Office

J. C. PENNEY PROPERTIES, INC., a Delaware Corporation Attest Vice President "Penney" Secretary MONTGOMERY WARD DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, & Delaware Corporation By: Vice President and Treasurer "Ward" C'S REALTY PARTNERSHIP, an Illipois by: Consonline Scott & Co. 1-to general partner Raul E. Ruby Attest: Secretary "Carson"

CHICAGO TITLE AND TRUE COMPANY as -Trustee under Trust #1085900 dated, June 1/5,/1985 AND NOT PERSONALLY

By

Title:

It is expressly understood and agreed by and between the parties beteks, anything betaks is the emitting neutrinology. The desire and it is the emitting to the entertaint to dements, representations, community undertaining and agreements of the literine while in their guards to the agreements, indeed to the property of the literine while in their green and agreements, indeed to the purpose of the literine are representations, severally indeed to the purpose of the trustee of the trust of and the interior of birding and frustee personally one are the first of the first and the interior of birding and frustee personally only and the interior of birding and frustee personally of the first and interior of the first purpose of the first of the first and the first of the first of

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

J. C. PENNEY PROPERTIES, INC., a Delaware

Corporation Attest: Vice President "Penney" Secretary MONTGOMERY WARD DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, a Delaware Corporation "Ward" CPS REALTY PARTNERSHIP, a partnership Attesti Secretary "Carson" CHICAGO TITLE AND TRUST COMPANY as Trustee under Trust #1085900 dated June 15, 1985 Attest Title:_

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

UNOFFICIAL GORY

	STATE OF) SS:	
	COUNTY OF	
	DEBODE ME a Notama Dubil	to to and don sold County and Chin
		ic in and for said County and Stoom, general partners of North RIVER
nu		or of North Riverside Partnership,
		regoing instrument for and on behalf
	-	
My Commission Expires: My County of Residence: Printed Julia A. Willis, Notary County of Residence: Mounty of R	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	Paris 12 life 1186 mot mile deed be	on personarry and as such partner.
	TN WESTIMONY WHEREOF, I ha	we hereunto set my hand and office
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
		diddiddiddida dan amar amar amar amar amar amar amar am
	My Commission Explyes:	
	A, Committee and	Chlia a la di Oliva
	Or Control of the Con	Notary Public
	My County or Hesidence:	•
		Printed
		JULIE A. WILLIB, Notary Public
	4	County of Residence: Merion My Commission Expires: April 24, 1984
	· C	
		O,
		45
	•	17,
	BEFORE ME, a Notary Public	n in and for said County and Sta
	personally appeared	President of
	CORPORATION, general partner of	of North Riverside Partnership,
	CORPORATION, general partner of acknowledged execution of the for	of North K. Preide Partnership, regoing instrument for and on behalf
	CORPORATION, general partner of acknowledged execution of the for said corporation as general partners.	of North K. Perside Partnership, regoing instrument for and on behalf her of said Partnership, and caused
	CORPORATION, general partner of acknowledged execution of the for said corporation as general partn corporate seal of said corporati	of North K. Preide Partnership, regoing instrument for and on behalf her of said Partnership, and caused on to be affixed thereto, pursuant
	CORPORATION, general partner of acknowledged execution of the for said corporation as general partner corporate seal of said corporati authority given by the Board of D	of North Kalerside Partnership, regoing instrument for and on behalf er of said Partnership, and caused on to be affixed the late, pursuant irectors of said corporation, as the
	CORPORATION, general partner of acknowledged execution of the for said corporation as general partner corporate seal of said corporati authority given by the Board of D	of North Kapraide Partnership, regoing instrument for and on behalf her of said Partnership, and caused on to be affixed thereto, pursuant directors of said corporation, as the free and voluntary sot and deed
	CORPORATION, general partner of acknowledged execution of the for said corporation as general partner corporate seal of said corporation authority given by the Board of Diffee and voluntary act and as the said corporation of the said corporation are the said corporation.	of North K. Preide Partnership, regoing instrument for and on behalf her of said Partnership, and caused on to be affixed thereto, pursuant directors of said corporation, as the free and voluntary sot and deed
	CORPORATION, general partner of acknowledged execution of the for said corporation as general partner corporate seal of said corporation authority given by the Board of Diffee and voluntary act and as the said corporation, for the uses as	of North K. Preide Partnership, regoing instrument for and on behalf her of said Partnership, and caused on to be affixed thereto, pursuant irectors of said corporation, as the free and voluntary ext and deed and purposes therein set fronth.
	CORPORATION, general partner of acknowledged execution of the for said corporation as general partner corporate seal of said corporation authority given by the Board of Diffee and voluntary act and as the said corporation, for the uses as IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have	of North K. preide Partnership, regoing instrument for and on behalf for of said Partnership, and caused on to be affixed thereto, pursuant pirectors of said corporation, as the free and voluntary set and deed not purposes therein set forth.
	CORPORATION, general partner of acknowledged execution of the for said corporation as general partner corporate seal of said corporation authority given by the Board of Diffee and voluntary act and as the said corporation, for the uses as IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have	of North K. Preide Partnership, regoing instrument for and on behalf her of said Partnership, and caused on to be affixed thereto, pursuant pirectors of said corporation, as the free and voluntary sot and deed not purposes therein set forth.
	CORPORATION, general partner of acknowledged execution of the for said corporation as general partner corporate seal of said corporation authority given by the Board of Diffee and voluntary act and as the said corporation, for the uses as IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have seal, at	of North K. Preide Partnership, regoing instrument for and on behalf her of said Partnership, and caused on to be affixed thereto, pursuant pirectors of said corporation, as the free and voluntary sot and deed not purposes therein set forth.
	CORPORATION, general partner of acknowledged execution of the for said corporation as general partner corporate seal of said corporation authority given by the Board of Diffee and voluntary act and as the said corporation, for the uses as IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have seal, at	of North K. Preide Partnership, regoing instrument for and on behalf her of said Partnership, and caused on to be affixed thereto, pursuant pirectors of said corporation, as the free and voluntary sot and deed not purposes therein set forth.
	CORPORATION, general partner of acknowledged execution of the for said corporation as general partner corporate seal of said corporation authority given by the Board of Diffee and voluntary act and as the said corporation, for the uses as IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have seal, at	ve hereunto set my hand and offic this day of
	CORPORATION, general partner of acknowledged execution of the for said corporation as general partner corporate seal of said corporation authority given by the Board of Diffee and voluntary act and as the said corporation, for the uses as IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have seal, at	of North K. Preide Partnership, regoing instrument for and on behalf her of said Partnership, and caused on to be affixed thereto, pursuant irectors of said corporation, as the free and voluntary est and deed and purposes therein set forth. The hereunto set my hand and office this day of

9300519

Property of County Clerk's Office

COUNTY OF	
personally appeared Herbert S. MALL ASSOCIATES, general part acknowledged execution of the said Partnership by authority of	plic in and for said County and State imon, general partner of NORTH RIVERSID ner of North Riverside Partnership, wh foregoing instrument for and on behalf of its Partnership Agreement, and that the both personally and as such partner.
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I	have hereunto set my hand and officia
seal, ac,	this day o
O _A	
My Commission Expires:	
My County of Residence:	Notary Public
C	Printed
0/	
STATE OF Illinois) SS:	040
	ic in and for said County and State, by vice President of NRI
acknowledged execution of the fail corporation as general pare corporate seal of said corporation by the Board of ree and voluntary act and as said corporation, for the uses	of North Alverside Partnership, who oregoing instrument for and on behalf of there of said Partnership, and caused the tion to be affixed thereto, pursuant to Directors of said corporation, as their the free and voluntary act and deed of and purposes therein set forth.
	have hereunto set my hand and official
eal, at Chicago , Illinois 992.	this 3rd day or April ,
y Commission Expires:	Dog P. Hordiales
2/11/95	Notary Public
	Printed
y County of Residence:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Cook	"OPPICIAL SEAL" DORA P. URDIALES Notery Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires Fee. 11, 1805

9300519₁

iji**reas\Hrive**r.g**l**H Jabuary 30, 1**00**1

1. 1. 1. 1. 1. the petrological sections

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

		· '	
STATE OF)		
COUNTY OF	88 :		•
	,		
BEFORE ME,	a Notary Public	in and for said Co	unty and State,
personally app	eared MMMOND	A SMALA	· Vice-
President of J.	C. PENNEY PROPERTI	ES, INC., a Delaware	corporation, who
acknowledged exe	cution of the fore	egoing instrument for	and on behalf of
said corporation	, and caused the	corporate seal of sai	d corporation to
be affixed then	eto, pursuant to	o authority given b	y the Board of
		their free and volu	-
	₩	ed of said corporation	on, for the uses
and purposes the	rein set forth.		
	Q		
		hereto set my hand an	
at Lallan	, LEXGS th	io 13th day of Fel	xrxxx, 2991.
My Commission Ex	pires		
CAROLYN L ROD	and the same of th	()	1
April 14, 186		Notary Public	LAIGHIA
		CARCLYN L. RODRIGUES	
My County of Res	idence:	Printed	
Dallar	<u> </u>		
•		45	
STATE OF) } 88:		•
COUNTY OF	}	C	
		0,	
before me,	a Notary Public	in and for word Co	inty and State,
		, general	
	·	ledged execution of	
		said Partnership by L	
	·	ne same is his free ac	et and deed both
personally and as	such partner.		C
TH MECHTMON	v Mumbmom		
	•	hereunto set my har	•
, 15		this _	day or
/ ±3	/ ///		
My Commission Exp	ires:	•	
		· .	
	And the Contract of the Contra	Notary Public	
My County of Resi	.dence :		
	· 		
	Angle Man All Papagon	Printed	
	4		

And the state of t

TO THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF

 $(\mathbf{M}_{\mathbf{k}}, \mathbf{M}_{\mathbf{k}}, \mathbf{$

48 48 4 4 4 4 4 4 5 4 5 4 5 4 5 4 5 4 5	
Markey and the first of the analysis of the second of the	
O _A	
aliena kriiseri oser kari ya a a se ye ise. Anti kari	
A REAL RESIDENCE CONTRACTOR STATES AND A STATE OF THE STATES OF THE STATES AND A STATE OF THE STATES AND A STATES AND A STATE OF THE STATES AND A STATE OF THE STATES AND A ST	
ANGE COMMENTS OF THE STATE OF T	
g 1884 - Garage Lander (1984) (1984) (1984) (1984) (1984) (1984)	
O _j r	
	i .
and the state of t	
	•
Section 200 , 10 pt	$\frac{A_{i,j}(x,y,y,z)}{A_{i,j}(x,y,z)} = \frac{A_{i,j}(x,y,z)}{A_{i,j}(x,y,z)}$
	/
	C '2
	0.
Annual and Annual Annua	
William Bern Granden and Control of the Control	TŚ
grant germal and the state of the state of	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	() _x
A. C. Control of the second	175.
itoria. Givito e con esta e en e	10-
Francisco de la transferio de la región de la como en l	
$\mathcal{H}(G) = \mathcal{H}(G)$	
Section 1 and the section of the sec	

STATE OF COUNTY OF	881		
personally appression of J. acknowledged exact corporation be affixed the Directors of sathe free and votand purposes the IN TESTING	peared C. PENNEY PROPERTY secution of the form on, and caused the breto, pursuant aid corporation, a cluntary act and description set forth. NY WHEREOF, I have	PIRS, INC., a Delawar regoing instrument for corporate seal of seat to authority given as their free and vollend of said corporate hereto set my hand this day of	e corporation, who is and on behalf of aid corporation to by the Board of funtary act and assion, for the uses and official seal,
My Commission E			
My County of Re	sidence:	Notary Public	
STATE OF WISCONS	1 66.	70 C/2	
REALTY PARTNERS instrument for Partnership Agre	SHIP, who acknow and on behalf of	in and for said Comercial Concerning Said Concerning Said Partnership by the same is his free	f the foregoing authority of its
seal, at	MILWAUKEE ,	ve hereunto set my h VVISCIONSIN this	and and official
dy Commission Ex	.991. :pires:	Notary Public	
MILWAUKEE	idence:	S. Maiok Printed	

And the second of County of County Clerk's Office

STATE OF TELLINOIS COUNTY OF COOK BEFORE ME, the undersigned, a Nothry Public in and for paid County and State, on this day personally appeared Mentes known to me to be the person and officer whom name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that the same was the act of the said MONTGOMERY WARD DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, a corporation, and that he executed the same as the aut of said corporation for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, and in the capacity therein stated. UPOSR MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, this 17 May of My Commission Expires My County of Regidence: "OFFICIAL SEAL" CYNTHIA L. BARTNIK Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires 6/3/92 STATE OF

88:

3005191

COUNTY OF

The Or Coop County Clark's Office

proceeds to the contract of th MATERIAL DOCUMENTS OF THE CONTRACT OF THE CONT

Figure 1997 and the confidence of the confidence

STATE OF COUNTY OF) } \$8:			
and State, on this known to me to be foregoing instrum of the said MONTGO that he executed	the personal the person and cont and acknowl offers ward development the same as	ly appeared	is subscribed to the same was the some corporation, a corporation for the same in the capacitant	the act
GIVEN UNDER	991.		this day	of
Ny County of Resid	dence	Notary Priinted		
			County and Stat	•
personally appears CHICAGO TITLE AND foregoing instrume the corporate seal to authority given their free and vol- of said corporatio	TRUST COMPANY ont for and on boot said corpore by the Board untary act and e	, who acknowledge chalf of said coration to be affixed of Directors of a the free and vo	ed execution of toporation, and caused thereto, pursually corporation, and declarate a	ed nt
in TESTIMONY Acal, ac Chi August, 1		hereunto set m	177	al of
My Commission Expi	res:	Notary Publication		•
My County of Reside	ence:	Printed	······································	
		"OFFICE	AL SEAL"	

93005197

(J:\REAS\NRIVER.CLN)
January 30, 1991

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
Aide Di Meyo
Notary Public, State of Minole
My Commission Expires 5/10/94

Part of

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office State of the state

 $\langle \cdot, \cdot, \cdot \rangle + 1 \stackrel{\bullet}{\longrightarrow} \langle \cdot, \cdot \rangle + \cdots \stackrel{\bullet}{\longrightarrow} \langle \cdot, \cdot \rangle = 0$

"OPFICIAL SEAL" Alda DI Mayo tivy Public, State of Minos My Commission Expired \$/10/9

CONSTNI

The undersigned, NORTHWARD ASSOCIATES, a Connecticut Limited Partnership, having a leasehold estate interest in the Ward Tract [as the term is defined in the REA referred to in the foregoing Third Amendment to Reciprocal Operation and Easement agreement of which this Consent forms a part] and a fee interest in the improvements located thereon, hereby consents to, and approves of, the terms, conditions and amendments contained in the foregoing Third Amendment to Reciprocal Operation and Easement Agreement and hereby agrees that the rights and interests of the undersigned in the Ward Tract and the improvements located thereon, are subject and subordinate to the terms, conditions and provisions contained in the foregoing Third Amendment to Reciprocal Operation and Easement Agreement and the rights of the parties and their respective successors and assigns thereunder.

NORTHWARD ASSOCIATES
a Connecticut Limited Partnership

By: MONTGOMERY WARD DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, General, Partner

ttesti for Bearetary

WITNESS:

STATE OF ILLINOIS

COUNTY OF COOK

and for the county and state represent, Do HEREBY GERRIST.

Secretary of Montgomery ward development corporation as Delaware corporation, who are personally known to me to be the persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such Vice President and Secretary, respectively, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that they signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as their free and voluntary act and as such Vice President and Secretary, respectively, and as the free and voluntary wat of Northward ASSOCIATES, a Connecticut Limited Partnership, of which said corporation is the General Partner, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

of June under my hand and notarial seal,

Stary Public

My Commission Expires:

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
CYNTHIA L. BARTNIK
Notary Public, State of Illinois
My Commission Expires 6/3/92

93005197

that is the first of the second of the secon

tory, the result of a Barrier Commence of the commence of the

 $\begin{array}{cccc} G & \operatorname{cond} V_{n-1} \\ & G & \operatorname{cond} V_{n-1}$

The of County Clark's Office

EXHIBIT A

PART I - PARTNERSHIF TRACT

Partnership Parcel "D": That Part of the Northeast Quarter of Section 25, Township 39 North, Range 12, East of the Third Principal Meridian in Cook County, Illinois bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at a point 40 feet. West of the West line of the North-South Illinois Central Railroad Right-Of-Way and 50 feet South of the North line of said quarter section; thence due West along a straight line 50 feet South of and parallel with the North line of said Northeast Quarter a distance of 419.70 feet to a point; thence due South along a straight line a distance of 210.00 feet to a point; thence due West along a straight line a distance of 50.00 feet to a point; thence due South along a straight line a distance of 468.00 feet to a point; thence due West along a straight line a distance of 427.38 feet to a point; thence due South along a straight line a distance of 427.38 feet to a point; thence due South along a straight line a distance of 238.5 feet to a point;

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

thence due Enst along a straight line a distance of 136.38 feet to a point; thence due South along a straight line a distance of 303.00 feet to a point; thence due West along a straight line a distance of 120.00 feet to a point; thence due South along a straight line a distance of 238.5 feet to a point; thence due East along a straight line a distance of 484.00 feet to a point; thence due South along a straight line a distance of 200.00 feet to a point; thence due East along a straight line a distance of 200.00 feet to a point; thence due East along a straight line a distance of 943.00 feet to a point; thence due East along a straight line a distance of 196.01 feet to a point; thence North 0°-06'-18" West along a straight line a distance of 715 feet to the point of beginning.

Containing 856,769.35 square feet or 19.6687 acres.

Ox Cook County Clerk's Office

Partnership Parcel "R" (Retontion Basin): That part of the Northeast Quarter of Section 25, Township 39 North, Range 12, most of the Third Principal Meridian in Cook County, Illinois bounded and described as follows:

Beginhing at a point in the Westerly line of the North-South Illinois Central Railroad Right-Of-Way which is 2020.46 feet South of the North line of said Quarter Section; thence South 67°-01'-23" West along a straight line a distance of 449.89 feet to a point in the Northerly line of the Easterly-Westerly Illinois Central Railroad Right-Of-Way; thence South 67°-12'-02" East along said Northerly Right-Of-Way line of the Illinois Central Railroad Right-Of-Way line of the Illinois Central Railroad Right-Of-Way a distance of 450.00 feet to a point; thence North 0°-06'-18" West along a straight line a distance of 350.00 feet to the point of beginning.

Containing 72,540.73 square feet or 1.6653 acres.

Overy word on the	Contract Section 5				
titu e tu ej					
000	t +	. f			
		<i>(</i> ,		٠.	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		•		
in the second of					
	0				
Mark the state of	94				•
A Company of the American					
BACK CONTRACTOR OF STATE		40			
A STATE OF THE WORLD STATE OF		9			
6章 たがた わため エル・ル	$\nabla (\mathbf{v}) = \mathcal{V} + (\mathcal{V} - \mathcal{V})$	C	/		
			2/2.		
to the most terminal and the second of	ard		15		
			C) Sc.	
			•	10	
				-6)	

Partnership Parcel "E": That part of the Northeast Quarter of Section 25, Township 39 North, Range 12, East of the Third Frincipal Meridian in Cook County, Illinois bounded and described as follows:

of the Easterly-Wanterly Illinois Central Railroad Right-Of-Way with the Northerly line of 26th Street; thence North 87°-48'-59" West along said northerly line of 26th Street a distance of 656.43 feet to a point of Deginning; thence northerly along a curved line concave westerly with a central angle of 26° and a radius of 149 feet, a distance of 67.61 feet; with a chord-distance of 67.04 feet, and a chord boaring of North 10°-48'-53" West, to a point of tangency; thence North 23°-48'-53" West along a straight line tangent to the last described curve at the last described point, a distance of 118.05 feet to a point of curvature; thence northerly along a curved line concave easterly with a radius of 249 feet, and a central angle of 26°-13'-15", a

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

distance of 113.95 feet with a chord distance of 112.96 feet, and a chord bearing of North 10°-42'-15" West to a point on the Boutherly line of the Easterly-Westerly Illinois Central Railroad; thence North 67°-12'-02" West along said Southerly Right-Of-Way line of the Illinois Contral Railroad, a distance of 81.89 feet to a point; thence southerly along a curved line concave easterly with a radius of 327 test and a central angle of 31'-13'-37", a distance of 178,22 feet, with a chord distance of 176.02 feet, and a chord bearing of South 8'-12'-04" East, to a point of tangency; thence South 23°-48 -53" East along a straight line, tangent to the last described our of at the last described point, a distance of 118.05 feat to a point of curvature; thence southerly along a curved line, tangent to the last described line at the last described point, concave westerly, with a radius of 71 feet; and a central angle of 16*-09'-39", a distance of 20.03 feet to a point on said Northerly line of 26th Street; thonca easterly along said Northerly line of 26th Street, distance 35 29.97 fact to the point of beginning.

Containing 23,991.73 square feet or 0.5508 acres.

being a curved line concave to the South, having a radius of 1591.86

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

Partnership Parcel "F" (Leasehold Interest): That part of the Illinois Central Railroad Right-Of-Way in the Northeast Quarter of Section 25, Township 39 North, Range 12, East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois; bounded and described as follows:

Commencing at the intersection of the Westerly line of the North-South Illinois Central Railroad Right-Of-Way with the Northerly line of the Easterly-Westerly Illinois Central Railroad Right-Of-Way; thence North 67°-12'-02" West along said Northerly line of the Illinois Central Railroad Right-Of-Way a distance of 426.84 feet for a point of beginning; thence continuing North 67°-12'-02" West along acid Northerly line of the Illinois Central Railroad Right-Of-Way a distance of 100 feet to a point; thence Southwesterly, forming a flight angle with the last described course, a distance of 100 feet to a point on the Southerly line of said Easterly-Westerly Illinois Central Railroad Right-Of-Way; thence South 67°-12'-02" East along said Southerly Railroad Right-Of-Way line a distance of 100 feet to a point; thence Northeasterly, forming a right angle with the last described course, a distance of 100 feet to the point of beginning.

Containing 10,000 square feet or 0.2295 acres.

Aroberty of Coof County Clerk's Office

Partnership Parcel "B": That Part of the Northeast Quarter of Section 25, Township 39 North, Range 12, East of the Third Principal Meridian in Cook County, Illinois bounded and described as follows:

Deginning at a point 75.00 feet South of the North line and 148.00 feet East of the West line of the Northeast Quarter of said Section) thence South 0°-10'-52" East along a straight line a distance of 363.00 feet to a point; thence due West along a straight line a distance of 80.00 feet to a point; thence North 0°-10'-52" West along a straight line a distance of 115.00 feet to a point; thence North 44°-54'-34" East along a straight line a distance of 56.48 feet to a point; thence due East along a straight line a distance or 40.00 feet to the point of beginning.

Containing 11,599.97 square feet or 0.2663 acres.

93005191

Samuel Sugar Part

THAT PART OF THE ILLINOIS CENTRAL RAILROAD RIGHT OF WAY IN THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 25, TOWNSHIP 3B NCRTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE BEGINNING AT INTERSECTION OF THE WESTERLY LINE OF THE NORTH-SOUTH EAST 1/23.75 FEET OF SAID NORTH EAST 1/4) WITH THE NORTHERLY LINE OF THE THE EASTERLY-WESTERLY ILLINOIS CENTRAL RIGHT OF WAY, SAID POINT BEING 1273.75 FEET WEST AND 2370.46 FEET SOUTH OF THE NORTH EAST CORNER OF 1273.75 FEET WEST AND 2370.46 FEET SOUTH OF THE NORTH EAST CORNER OF 1273.75 FEET OF SAID NORTH EAST 1/4 A DISTANCE OF 2370.46 FEET TO A THENCE SAID NORTH LINE OF THE NORTH EAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 25; DISTANCE OF 100 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTH LINE OF THE NORTH EAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 25 A AND PARALLEL TO SAID EAST LINE OF THE NORTH EAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 25; THENCE SOUTH ALONG SAID LINE WHICH IS 1173.75 FEET WEST OF AND

Oroponia or Coot County Clert's Office



SEE PLAT BOOKS

Property of Cook County Clark's Office